

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DOUG DECKER, the Oregon State Forester,  
in his official capacity, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL  
DEFENSE CENTER, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

GEORGIA-PACIFIC WEST, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL  
DEFENSE CENTER, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

STEVEN J. LECHNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
JESSICA J. SPUHLER  
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2596 South Lewis Way  
Lakewood, Colorado 80227  
(303) 292-2021  
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND .....	3
A. The Clean Water Act .....	3
B. EPA’s Silvicultural Rule .....	6
C. The 1987 Stormwater Amendments....	7
D. EPA’s Stormwater Regulations .....	8
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. THE PURPOSE OF 33 U.S.C. § 1369(b) IS TO ENSURE PROMPT, AUTHORITATIVE REVIEW OF EPA REGULATIONS IN THE COURTS OF APPEALS .....	15
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT LACKED JURISDICTION TO DETERMINE THE VALIDITY OF EPA’S LONGSTANDING REGULATIONS IN A CITIZEN SUIT .....	16
A. The Ninth Circuit Ignored Binding Precedent And Created A Dual System For Challenging The Validity Of EPA Regulations.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Novel And Seriously Flawed Jurisdiction Determination Frustrates Congress’s Intent In Passing 33 U.S.C. § 1369(b). . . . .	23
CONCLUSION . . . . .	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 275 (1978).....	15, 22
<i>American Mining Cong. v. EPA</i> , 965 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	19
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	3
<i>Child v. United States</i> , 851 F. Supp. 1527 (D. Utah 1994).....	2
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009).....	1
<i>Conservation Law Found. v. Hannaford Bros. Co.</i> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 325 (D. Vt. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 139 Fed. Appx. 338 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>Crown Simpson Pulp Co. v. Costle</i> , 445 U.S. 193 (1980).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Delaware Valley Citizens Council for Clean Air v. Davis</i> , 932 F.2d 256 (3d Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>E. I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Train</i> , 383 F. Supp. 1244 (W.D. Va. 1974) .....	17
<i>E. I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Train</i> , 528 F.2d 1136 (4th Cir. 1975).....	17
<i>E. I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Train</i> , 541 F.2d 1018 (4th Cir. 1976) .....	17
<i>E. I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 759 F.2d 905 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Environmental Defense Center v. EPA</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	8, 9
<i>Fed. Crop Ins. Corp. v. Merrill</i> , 332 U.S. 380 (1947).....	27
<i>Gen. Constr. Co. v. Castro</i> , 401 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982) .....	25
<i>Laguna Gatuna, Inc. v. Browner</i> , 58 F.3d 564 (10th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1071 (1996).....	2
<i>Lawrence v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 525 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	27
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	25
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	16
<i>Maier v. EPA</i> , 114 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 1997).....	19, 35
<i>Mitchell v. Maurer</i> , 293 U.S. 237 (1934).....	24
<i>Mollan v. Torrance</i> , 22 U.S. 537 (1824) .....	24
<i>NEDC v. Brown</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 1188 (D. Or. 2007) .....	9
<i>NEDC v. Brown</i> , 617 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>NEDC v. Brown</i> , 640 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2011) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 656 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 673 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	20
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 966 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1992).....	15, 20, 21
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....	2
<i>Nat’l Cotton Council v. EPA</i> , 553 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	2
<i>Oregon Natural Resources Council v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 834 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>Our Children’s Earth Found. v. EPA</i> , 527 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	2
<i>Riverside Irrigation District v. Andrews</i> , 758 F.2d 508 (10th Cir. 1985) .....	2
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012).....	1
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Train</i> , 415 F. Supp. 70 (N.D. Cal. 1976) .....	15
<i>United States v. Anthony Dell’Aquila, Enter- prises and Subsidiaries</i> , 150 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	5
<i>United States v. Stauffer Chem. Co.</i> , 684 F.2d 1174 (6th Cir. 1982), <i>aff’d</i> , 464 U.S. 165 (1984).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	25
<i>Virginia Electric &amp; Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 566 F.2d 446 (4th Cir. 1977) .....	20

## STATUTES

Pub. L. No. 100-4, 101 Stat. 7 (1987).....	7
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1387 .....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) .....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1251(d) .....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1311 .....	4, 16, 17
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1312.....	4
33 U.S.C. §1316.....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p) .....	7, 13
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(1).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(2).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(3).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(4).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(5).....	7, 8, 9
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(6).....	7, 8, 9
33 U.S.C. § 1345.....	4



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14) .....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1365 .....	5, 9, 21, 28
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1) .....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(F) .....	18, 19, 21
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(2) .....	5, 16
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	25
44 U.S.C. § 1507 .....	27

## RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.3.....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1

## REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. Part 122 .....	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(14) .....	8, 13
40 C.F.R. § 122.27(b).....	6, 8

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

41 Fed. Reg. 6,281-82 (Feb. 12, 1976).....	26
41 Fed. Reg. 24,709 (Jun. 18, 1976).....	<i>passim</i>
45 Fed. Reg. 33,290 (May 19, 1980).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
55 Fed. Reg. 47,990 (Nov. 16, 1990).....	8, 13
64 Fed. Reg. 68,722 (Dec. 8, 1999).....	8
Amicus Curiae Brief of the United States, <i>NEDC v. Brown</i> , 9th Cir. No. 07-35266 (filed Feb. 10, 2011).....	11, 14, 24
Amicus Curiae Brief of the United States, <i>NEDC v. Brown</i> , 9th Cir. No. 07-35266, (filed Nov. 16, 2007).....	10
Brief for Petitioners, No. 11-338 .....	24
Brief for Petitioners, No. 11-347 .....	24
United States’ Amicus Curiae Brief, <i>NEDC v.</i> <i>Brown</i> , No. 306-CV-01270 (D. Or., filed Dec. 6, 2006).....	9, 27
